

# No. 16-2119(L)

## 16-2134(con), 16-2098(con)

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
LINDE,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

\_\_\_\_\_

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of New York, Nos. 04-cv-2799, 04-cv-5449, 04-cv-5564

\_\_\_\_\_

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

\_\_\_\_\_

JONATHAN D. SIEGFRIED  
KEVIN WALSH  
DOUGLAS W. MATEYASCHUK  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 335-4500

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
GALEN B. BASCOM  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Appellant Arab Bank, PLC*

February 15, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The District Court Failed To Require Plaintiffs To Prove The ATA’s Act-Of-Terrorism Element.....	5
A. The District Court Improperly Conflated §2333(a) and §2339B .....	5
B. JASTA Does Not Provide an Alternative Ground for Affirmance.....	10
II. The District Court Did Not Require Plaintiffs To Prove The ATA’s Causation Element.....	14
A. This Court’s Precedent Requires But-For Causation .....	14
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Prove that the Bank Proximately Caused Any of the Attacks at Issue.....	19
III. The District Court’s Flawed Sanctions Order Gave Insufficient Weight To International Comity And Violated Due Process.....	22
A. The Comity Analysis Disregarded the Importance of Compliance with Foreign Law .....	22
B. Imposing the Sanctions Order Was Not Harmless Error .....	26
C. The Sanctions Order Violated the Bank’s Due-Process Rights.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
675 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012).....13

*Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev.*,  
549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

*Burrage v. United States*,  
134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....14

*CILP Assocs. v. PriceWaterhouse Coopers*,  
735 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2013) .....10

*Cine Forty-Second St. Theatre v. Allied Artists Pictures Corp.*,  
602 F.2d 1062 (2d Cir. 1979).....29

*Diesel v. Town of Lewisboro*,  
232 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 11

*Doe v. Gonzales*,  
449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 11

*Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC*,  
893 F. Supp. 2d 542 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....27

*Halberstam v. Welch*,  
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....11, 12, 13

*Hemi Grp. v. City of New York*,  
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....14

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....2, 8

*In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001*,  
714 F.3d 118 (2013) .....19

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
837 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 4, 24, 25

<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	6
<i>Morris v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 373 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	17
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale</i> <i>v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S.D. Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	23
<i>Stansell v. BGP, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-2501, 2011 WL 1296881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011).....	8
<i>Stevenson v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Stutts v. De Dietrich Grp.</i> , No. 03-cv-4058, 2006 WL 1867060 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2006).....	8
<i>Tupman Thurlow v. S. S. Cap Castillo</i> , 490 F.2d 302 (2d Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. §2331 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §2333 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §2339B .....	<i>passim</i>
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016).....	11

**Other Authority**

Mem. of Law in Supp. of Pls.’ Mot. to Strike Expert Report of Dr.  
Marc Sageman, *Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC*, No. 04-CV-2799  
(E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015) .....17
